

No. 17-71

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
877-855-3330

LOUIS A. CHAITEN
Counsel of Record
G. RYAN SNYDER
JONES DAY
North Point
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
216-586-3939
lachaiten@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <i>Chevron</i> deference undermines the separation of powers by allowing unelected, unaccountable agencies to wield vast amounts of legislative and judicial power	6
A. <i>Chevron</i> 's delegation of policymaking authority to administrative agencies unlawfully places the power to make law and the power to enforce it in the same hands.....	6
B. <i>Chevron</i> 's delegation of interpretive authority to administrative agencies prevents courts from exercising their judicial power to "say what the law is."	9
C. As the decision below shows, <i>Chevron</i> deference encourages agencies to rewrite even clear statutes, and encourages courts to abdicate their judicial role.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. In light of these constitutional problems, the Court should overrule <i>Chevron</i> or—at the very least—take steps to mitigate its most pernicious effects	16
A. Courts should not extend <i>Chevron</i> deference without first performing a rigorous statutory analysis.....	17
B. Courts should not extend <i>Chevron</i> deference when the statute at issue presses the limits of the nondelegation doctrine	19
C. Courts should not extend <i>Chevron</i> deference when the agency’s action invokes the outer limits of Congress’s enumerated powers.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon,</i> 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	25
<i>Bowsher v. Synar,</i> 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	2
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC,</i> 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	3, 4, 5
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	2, 8, 21
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3
<i>Gonzales v. Raich,</i> 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	25
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,</i> 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	10, 11
<i>Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 848 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	3, 8, 26
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	6, 9
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	23
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	3
<i>OfficeMax, Inc. v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	2, 5, 11, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	19
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	22, 23, 26
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	3, 11
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	4, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	23, 24
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	14, 15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	20
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	23
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	2
5 U.S.C. § 706	8, 10
16 U.S.C. § 1532	13, 15, 25
16 U.S.C. § 1533	13, 16
16 U.S.C. § 1536	25
16 U.S.C. § 1538	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
50 C.F.R. § 17.3.....	25
77 Fed. Reg. 35118	24
Jack M. Beerman, <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled,</i> 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779 (2010).....	12
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Vive La Deference?: Rethinking the Balance Between Administrative and Judicial Discretion,</i> 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1294 (2015).....	20, 21
John F. Duffy, <i>Administrative Common Law in Judicial Review,</i> 77 Tex. L. Rev. 113 (1998).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Charles R. Kesler, <i>Separation of Powers and the Administrative State, in The Imperial Congress: Crisis in the Separation of Powers</i> (Gordon S. Jones & John A. Marini eds. 1989).....	1
Raymond M. Kethledge, <i>Ambiguity and Agency Cases: Reflections After (Almost) Ten Years on the Bench</i> , 70 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 315 (2017).....	7, 13, 16, 18
John A. Marini, <i>The Politics of Budget Control: Congress, the Presidency, and the Growth of the Administrative State</i> (1992)	1
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Rethinking Article I, Section 1: From Nondelegation to Exclusive Delegation</i> , 104 Colum. L. Rev. 2097 (2004).....	19, 20
R.J. Pestritto, <i>The Progressive Origins of the Administrative State: Wilson, Goodnow, and Landis</i> , Soc. Phil. & Pol’y, Jan. 2007, at 16.....	2
Eric A. Posner & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevronizing Foreign Relations Law</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 1170 (2007)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
S. Ct. Rule 37.3	1
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511 (1989)	7, 19
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> 134 (2012)	21
Patrick J. Smith, <i>Chevron’s Conflict with the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 32 Va. Tax Rev. 813 (2013)	18
The Federalist No. 47 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	3
The Federalist No. 78 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	10
